SECTION F

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, R.P. Utility & Excavation Corp.
as Principal and Contractor, and The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
hereinafter called Surety, are held and firmly bound unto City of Coconut Creek, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, and represented by its City Manager, in the sum of five percent (5%) of the total amount bid of:
Five Percent of Amount Bid dollars
(Written Dollar Amount)
($\frac{5\%}{}$) lawful money of the United States of America, for the payment of which well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally by these presents.
WHEREAS, the Principal contemplates submitting or has submitted, a bid to the City of Coconut Creek for the furnishing of all labor, materials (except those to be specifically furnished by the City), equipment, machinery, tools, apparatus, means of transportation for, and the performance of the work covered in the bid and the detailed Drawings and Specifications, entitled:
COPANS ROAD WASTEWATER TRANSMISSION SYSTEM PROJECT

BID NO. 09-12-19-11

WHEREAS, it was a condition precedent to the submission of said bid that a cashier's check, certified check, or bid bond in the amount of five percent (5%) of the Base Bid be submitted with said bid as a guarantee that the Bidder would, if awarded the Contract, enter into a written Contract with the City for the performance of said Contract, within ten (10) consecutive calendar days after written notice having been given of the award of the Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, the conditions of this obligation are such that if the Principal within ten (10) consecutive calendar days after written notice of such acceptance, enters into a written Contract with the City of Coconut Creek and furnishes the Performance and Payment Bonds, each in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the awarded bid, satisfactory to the City, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise the sum herein stated shall be due and payable to the City of Coconut Creek and the Surety herein agrees to pay said sum immediately upon demand of the City in good and lawful money of the United States of America, as liquidated damages for failure thereof of said Principal.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the	said R.P. Utility & Excavat	ion Co	orp.			
as Principal herein, has caus	ed these presents to be sign	ed in it	s name b	y its		
			and a	ttested by	its	
			unde	its corpor	ate seal, and t	he said
The Ohio Casualty Insurance	e Company	_ as \$	Surely he	rein, has	caused these p	oresents
to be signed in its name by its	Attorney-in-Fact					
	and attested in its name by	its				
	under its corporate seal, this	s	12th	_ day of_	September	_ A.D.,
2019					Ó	165
Signed, sealed and delivered n the presence of	يخ	PRIN	ICIPAL: 1	R.P. Utility	& Excavation	Corp.
As to Principal	<u>_</u>	NAM	E: <u></u>	rvier 6	farzon	15 E F
		Surel BY:_A	ttorney-ir	-Fact Jarr	rett Merlucci o be attached)	6
Mille	0	BY:	esident A	agent Jarre	ett Merlucci	- Killer D



This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

> Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8197997-964011

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that
iberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized
under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, Shawn A.
Burton; David R. Hoover; Charles D. Nielson; Kristy Collins; Jarrett Merlucci; Charles J. Nielson

each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, all of the city of Miami Lakes state of execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 20th day of November, 2018.

INSU





Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

State of PENNSYLVANIA County of MONTGOMERY

On this 20th day of November, 20th day of No therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Upper Merion Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires March 28, 2021

By: Teresa Pastella Notary Public

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.

To confirm the validity of this Power of Attorney call 1-610-832-8240 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm EST on any business day Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe. shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Altorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 12th day of September 2019







Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 09/23/2019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

this certificate does not confer rig	ints to the certificate holder	r in lieu of such	endorsement(s).				
PRODUCER			CONTACT Amanda Nogues NAME:	;			
Eastern Insurance Group, Inc.			PHONE (305) 595-3323	3	FAX (A/C, No):	(305) 595-7135	
9570 SW 107 Avenue			E-MAIL ADDRESS: amanda@easter	ninsurance.net			
Suite 104			INSURER(S	S) AFFORDING COVERAGE		NAIC #	
Miami	FL	33176	INSURER A: Travelers Indem	nnity Company of America		25666	
INSURED			INSURER B: Travelers Prope	erty Casualty Company of	America	25674	
RP Utility & Excavation (Corp		INSURER C: Bridgefield Emp	loyers Insuranc		10701	
17680 NW 78 Avenue, S	te 101		INSURER D: Federal Insuran	ce Company		20281	
			INSURER E :				
Hialeah	FL	33015	INSURER F :				
COVERACES	CERTIFICATE MUMBER.	Master 10-20		DEVICION NUM	DED.		

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: Master 19-20 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL INSD	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS	3	
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLAIMS-MADE COCCUR						DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$ 1,000,000 \$	
A							inizz zna (nany one porcon)	\$ 5,000	
		Υ		CO-0P990363	07/06/2019	07/06/2020		\$ 1,000,000	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,000	
	POLICY PRO-						THOSECTE COMMITTENTION	\$ 2,000,000	
	OTHER:						"	\$ 300,000	
A	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 1,000,000	
	X ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY	Υ		BA 2N531700	07/06/2019	07/06/2020	BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
	No rec entar							\$ 10,000	
	₩ UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR						27.011.00001.11.21.102	\$ 2,000,000	
В	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE			CUP 0L875337	07/06/2019	07/06/2020	AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,000	
	DED RETENTION \$							\$	
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY						PER STATUTE OTH-		
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)		NY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE		830-54603	06/16/2019	06/16/2020	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,000,000
`				000 0 1000	00/10/2010	00,10,2020		\$ 1,000,000	
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1,000,000	
D	Rented/Leased Equipment			45468934	10/29/2018	10/29/2019		\$ 250,000	

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

Installation of Underground Utilities

City of Coconut Creek is listed as an additional insured with respect to Auto and General Liability on a primary and non contributory basis as required by written contract.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER		CANCELLATION
City of Coconut Creek 4800 West Copans Road		SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
4000 West Oopans Road		AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
Coconut Creek	FL 33063	

Local Business Tax Receipt Miami-Dade County, State of Florida -THIS IS NOT A BILL-DO NOT PAY

6883111

BUSINESS NAME/LOCATION R P UTILITY & EXCAVATION CORP 17680 NW 78TH AVE STE 101 **MIAMI FL 33015**

RECEIPT NO. RENEWAL 7158488

EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

Must be displayed at place of business Pursuant to County Code Chapter 8A - Art 9 & 10

OWNER R P UTILITY & EXCAVATION CORP. C/O PEREZ, RAIDEL

SEC. TYPE OF BUSINESS 196 SPECIALTY ENGINEERING CONTRACT CUC1224965

PAYMENT RECEIVED BY TAX COLLECTOR \$75.00 07/08/2019 ECHECK-19-215493

Worker(s)

This Local Business Tax Receipt only confirms payment of the Local Business Tax. The Receipt is not a license, permit, or a certification of the holder's qualifications, to do business. Holder must comply with any governmental or nongovernmental regulatory laws and requirements which apply to the business.

The RECEIPT NO. above must be displayed on all commercial vehicles – Miami–Dade Code Sec 8a-276.

For more information, visit www.miamidade.gov/taxcollector



STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

THE UNDERGROUND UTILITY & EXCAVATION CO HEREIN IS CERTIFIED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 489, FEORIDA STATUTES

PEREZ RAIDEE

ONCORP

LICENSE NUMBER: CUC1224965

EXPIRATION DATE: AUGUST 31, 2020

Always verify licenses online at MyFloridaLicense.com



Do not alter this document in any form.

This is your license. It is unlawful for anyone other than the licensee to use this document.

CONTRACTING EXPERIENCE

OWNER	PRIME CONTRACTOR COMPLETED +/- 90% OF CONTRACT	PROJECT	CONTACT INFO.	SCOPE	DURATION	DATE OF COMPLETION		TRACT OUNT	FINAL CONTRACT	FULL-TIME T PERSONNEL EMPLOYED BY RPU
City of Miramar	R.P. Utilty & Excavation Corp.	Reclaimed Water System Expansion Phase 1B	Don Shaver, Construction Manager, 954-739-6400, dshaver@craventhompson.com	Installation of +/-2,835 LF 30-inch HDPE Reclaimed Water Main and +/-160 LF of 24-inch Reclaimed Water Main along Pembroke Road. Scope included asphalt mill and overlay, concrete curb/sidewalk repair replacement.	180 days	TBD	\$ 1,	689,799.99	TBD	Yes
City of Deerfield Beach	R.P. Utilty & Excavation Corp.	Hillsboro Blvd. Water Main Replacement	Allen Fathi, Utilities Director, 954-420-5521, afathi@deerfield-beach.com	Installation of +/- 900 LF of 14-inch HDPE Water Main via HDD Method, +/-200 LF of 12-inch DIP via Open-cut Method	180 days	TBD	\$ 5	553,000.00	TBD	Yes
Miami Dade Water and Sewer	R.P. Utilty & Excavation Corp.	T-2501	Aaron Anderson, Project Engineer, 786-338-5393, aaron.anderson@miamidade.gov	Installation of +/-2332 LF of 10-inch & +/-1465 LF of 8- inch DIP Force Main along SW 280th Street in Homestead, FL	120 days	5/2019	\$	835,722.04	TBD	Yes
City of Margate	R.P. Utilty & Excavation Corp.	Southgate Blvd. and Rock Island Road Force Main	Pedro Stiassni, Project Manager, 954-972-0828, pstiassni@margatefl.com	Installation of +/-3,100 LF of 12-inch DIP Force Main via open-cut method and +/-3,150 of 12-inch HDPE via Horizontal Directional Drill Method	270 days	3/2019	\$	949,999.98	TBD	Yes
Miami Dade Water and Sewer	R.P. Utilty & Excavation Corp.	T-2421	David Brown, Construction Manager, 305-446-7450 , dbrown@miamidade-psip.com	Installation of +/-4,460 LF of 12-inch DIP Force Main along SW 112th Ave from SW 128th St to SW 119th St the East Along 119th St to 109th Ave	120 days	12/2018	\$ 1,	012,632.00	TBD	Yes
Miami Dade Water and Sewer	R.P. Utilty & Excavation Corp.	T-2384/CD 6.00 SEP	Ernesto Cano, Construction Manager, 305-310-5389, ecano@cesconstruct.com	Installation of +/-7,000 LF of 12, 10, 8, & 6-inch PVC Gravity Sewer Main, 29 Structures, and +/- 1,400 LF of 12-inch DIP Water Main	455 days	3/2019	\$ 3,	720,934.78	TBD	Yes
Miami Dade Water and Sewer	R.P. Utilty & Excavation Corp.	T-2339	Pearle Khadar, Construction Manager, 305-323-3900, pearle.khadar@miamidade.gov		150 days	6/2018	\$ 1,	157,212.31	\$ 995,481.67	7 Yes
City of Coral Springs	R.P. Utilty & Excavation Corp.	Water Main & Force Main Replacement on Sample Road Phase I	Najla Zerrouki, P.E., Project Manager, 954-345-2188, nzerrouki@coralsprings.org	+/-1,500 LF of 20-inch DIP Force Main along Sample Road between University Drive &	270 days	2/2018	\$ 3,0	000,000.00	\$ 3,017,070.27	Yes
Town of Davie	R.P. Utilty & Excavation Corp.	Pump Station #1 Force Main Replacement	Bob McSweeney, P.E., Project Manager, 954-921-778 bmcsweeney@cgasolutions.com	Coral Hills Drive (Broward County ROW) Installation of +/-2,500 LF of 16-inch DIP Force Main, +/- 2,100 LF of 18-inch HDPE via HDD, and +/- 200 LF of 20- inch HDPE via HDD	181 days	12/2017	\$ 1,	142,000.00	\$ 1,104,279.38	8 Yes
City of North Miami	R.P. Utilty & Excavation Corp.	NE 6th Avenue Water Main Improvements Project	Chuks Okereke, P.E., City Engineer, 305-893-6511 Ext 15002, cokereke@northmiamifl.gov		180 days	12/2017	\$ 1,2	271,000.00	\$ 1,094,858.42	? Yes
City of Margate	R.P. Utilty & Excavation Corp.	Cathedral Drive, NW 63rd Terrace, & NW 14th Court Water Main Improvements	Abraham Stubbins, Inspector, 954-605-0787, astubbins@margatefl.com	Installation of +/-2,100 LF of 6-inch DIP Water Main	180 days	4/2017	\$ 3	370,100.00	\$ 343,958.58	3 Yes
City of Margate	R.P. Utilty & Excavation Corp.	West River Drive & NW 58th Terrace Water Main Improvements	Abraham Stubbins, Inspector, 954-605-0787, astubbins@margatefl.com	Installation of +/-3,000 LF of 6-inch, +/-370 LF of 8-inch, & +/-400 LF of 10-inch DIP Water Main	180 days	4/2017	\$	725,000.00	\$ 684,305.83	3 Yes
Miami Dade Water and Sewer	R.P. Utilty & Excavation Corp.	T-2187	Ernesto Cano, Construction Manager, 305-310-5389, ecano@cesconstruct.com	Installation of +/-2500 LF of 12" DIP FM including a 20"X12" Tapping Sleeve and Valve in Miami Lakes Drive.	180 days	10/2016	\$ 6	685,175.97	\$ 604,795.15	yes Yes
Miami Dade Water and Sewer	R.P. Utilty & Excavation Corp.	T-2106	Alexis Valdez, Construction Manager, 786-268-5126, alexis.valdez@miamidade.gov	Installation of +/-980 LF of DIP FM including a 36"X10" Tapping Sleeve and Valve in S.R. 968 (West Flagler Street).	180 days	9/2016	\$ 3	367,599.32	\$ 285,161.97	Yes
Miami Dade Water and Sewer	R.P. Utilty & Excavation Corp.	T-2114	Ernesto Cano, Construction Manager, 305-310-5389, ecano@cesconstruct.com	,	180 days	9/2016	\$ 6	636,197.00	\$ 546,689.85	5 Yes
Miami Dade Water and Sewer	R.P. Utilty & Excavation Corp.	T-2056	Carlos Baro, Construction Manager, 786-268-5179, carlos.baro@miamidade.gov	Installation of +/-3,750 LF of DIP and +/-1000 LF of 20" HDPE WM (Carrier Pipe) and 30" HDPE casing underneath I-95 via Horizontal Directional Drill (HDD)	180 days	8/2016	\$ 1,4	423,871.49	\$ 1,236,650.20) Yes
City of Coral Springs	R.P. Utilty & Excavation Corp.	Emergency Water Service Interconnect with Coconut Creek.	Najla Zerrouki, P.E., Project Manager, 954-345-2188, nzerrouki@coralsprings.org	Installation of ±/-550 LE of 12-inch DIP Water Main, and	90 days	4/2016	\$:	339,139.00	\$ 292,931.64	Yes
City of Margate	R.P. Utilty & Excavation Corp.	C-14 Water Main Canal Crossing Construction, Project #2015-2011	Abraham Stubbins, Inspector, 954-605-0787, astubbins@margatefl.com	Installation of 1,255 LF of 12-inch Ductile Iron Water Main and +/- 970 LF of 14-inch HDPE Water Main via Horizontal Directional Drill	270 days	4/2016	\$:	397,644.00	\$ 355,505.80) Yes
City of Coral Gables	R.P. Utilty & Excavation Corp.	PS D Force Main Replacement	Jose Saucedo, PE, Project Manager, 305460-5054, jsaucedo@coralgables.com	Installation of +/-3870 LF of 12-inch C-900 Force Main & +/-500 LF of 12-inch HDPE Force Main via HDD, Asphalt Milling and Resurfacing of 7200 SY	180 days	1/2016	\$ 6	682,150.00	\$ 613,267.33	3 Yes

SECTION E

BID SHEETS

PROJECT NAME: PROJECT NO.:			Copans Road Wastewater Transmission System Project Bid No. 09-12-19-11					
THIS BID SUBMITTED BY:		IBMITTED BY:	R.P Utility & Excavation Corp					
11110	THE BID CODMITTED BY.		Company Name					
			Javier Garzon					
			Authorized Company Representative					
			17680 NW 78th Ave, Suite 101					
			Address					
			Hialeah, FL 33015					
			City, State, Zip					
1. 2.	The undersigned Bidder proposes and agrees, if this bid is accepted, to enter into an agreement City in the form included in the Contract Documents to perform and furnish all work as specific indicated in the Contract Documents for the Contract Sum and within the Contract Time indicated is bid and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents. Bidder accepts all of the terms and conditions of the Invitation for Bids and Instructions to Bid including without limitation those dealing with the disposition of bid security. This bid will remain sut to acceptance for ninety (90) days after the day of bid opening. Bidder will sign and subm Agreement with the Bonds and other documents required by the Bidding Requirements within ter days after the date of City's Notice of Award.							
3.			represents, as more fully set forth in the Agreement, that:					
	(a)		d copies of all the Contract Documents and of the following Addenda hereby acknowledged.)					
		Addendum No: 1						
		Addendum No:	All OR A Asknowledged as of 0/12/10					
		Addendum No:	Dated:					
		Addendum No:	Dated:					
	(b)	locality, and all local	d himself with the nature and extent of the contract documents, work, site, conditions and law and regulations that in any manner may affect cost, e or furnishing of the work.					
	(c)	studying) all such examine subsurface or phy	and carefully studied (or assumes responsibility for obtaining and carefully minations, investigations, explorations, tests and studies which pertain to ysical conditions at the site or otherwise may affect the cost, progress shing of the work at the Contract Sum, within the Contract Time and in					

accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents, and no additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, reports or similar information or data are or will

be required by Bidder for such purposes.

- (d) Bidder has reviewed and checked all information and data shown or indicated on the Contract Documents with respect to existing Underground Facilities at or contiguous to the site and assumes responsibility for the accurate location of said Underground Facilities. No additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, reports or similar information or data in respect of said Underground Facilities are or will be required by Bidder in order to perform and furnish the work at the Contract Sum, within the Contract Time and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents.
- (e) Bidder has correlated the results of all such observations, examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, reports and studies with the terms and conditions of the Contract Documents.
- (f) Bidder has given Senior Purchasing Analyst written notice of all conflicts, errors, discrepancies that it has discovered in the Contract Documents and the written resolution by the Senior Purchasing Analyst is acceptable to Bidder.
- (g) This bid is genuine and not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed person, firm or corporation and is not submitted in conformity with any agreement or rules of any group, association, organization, or corporation; Bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other Bidder to submit a false or sham bid; Bidder has not solicited or induced any person, firm or corporation to refrain from bidding; and Bidder has not sought by collusion to obtain for itself any advantage over any other Bidder or over the City.
- 4. Bidder will complete the work for the following price:

Lump Sum \$ 2,499,998.00

Two Million, Four Hundred Ninety-Nine Thousand, Nine Hundred Ninety-Eight Dollars

Lump Sum (Written)

- 5. Bidder agrees that the work will be completed within three hundred (300) calendar days after the date stipulated in the Notice to Proceed.
- 6. Communications concerning this bid shall be addressed to:

Company Name: R. P. Utility & Excavation Corp.	
Bidder's Name: Javier Garzon	
Bidder's Title: Vice-President	
Address: 17680 NW 78th Avenue, Suite 101.	
City/State/Zip:_ Hialeah, FL 33015	
Phone: (786)- 577- 6666	Fax:(786)- 391- 0217
Email: estimating@rpucorp.com	
Web Address:	

 The terms used in this bid are the same as defined in the General Conditions, Specifications and other parts of the Contract Documents

SUBMITTED on	September 12	, 2019.

If BIDI	DER is:
An Inc	dividual
	By
	(SEAL) (Individual's Name)
	doing business as
	Business address:
	Dusiness address
	. 1
	Phone No:
	1 0
-	\mathcal{H}
A Part	nership
	Pv.
	By(SEAL) (Firm's Name)
	(Conoral Partner)
	(General Partner)
	Business address:
	Phone No:

A Corporation

Ву	R. P. Utility & Excavation Corp.								
	(Corporation name)								
	Florida								
	(State of Incorporation)								
Ву	Javier Garzon								
	(Name of Person Authorized to Sign)								
-11	Vice-President								
COOP C	(Title)								
CTT SIG									
(Corporate Seal)									
Attest	Rp.								
	(President)								
Business address	17680 NW 78th Avenue, Suite 101, Hialeah, FL 33015								
*		_							
Phone No:	(786)-577- 6666	_							
Joint Venture									
Joint Venture									
Ву	Y)								
<i>-</i> ,	(Name)	_							
	(Address)	_							
Ву	(Marioso) A								
	(Name)								
	(Address)	_							

(Each joint venture must sign. The manner of signing for each individual, partnership and corporation that is a party to the joint venture should be in the manner indicated above.)

SUBCONTRACTORS

In the form below, the Bidder shall list all Subcontractors to be used on this project if the Bidder is awarded the Contract for this project.

CLASSIFICATION OF WORK	NAME AND ADDRESS OF SUBCONTRACTOR
Horizontal Directional Drill	Centerline Directional Drilling P.O. Box 2705, Labelle, FL
-	
-	
41	

CITY OF COCONUT CREEK COPANS ROAD WASTEWATER TRANSMISSION SYSTEM PROJECT BID NO. 09-12-19-11

BIDDER SHALL SUBMIT PRICES ELECTRONICALLY THROUGH THE EBID SYSTEM "LINE ITEMS" TAB

WWW.COCONUTCREEK.NET/PURCHASING

BID SCHEDULE

Base Bid Items	Unit	Quantity	Total Price
Item No.1			405 000 00
Mobilization/General Requirements (5%)	L.S.	1	\$_125,000.00
Item No.2	* 02		194,998.00
Maintenance of Traffic (Temporary Traffic Control Plan)	L.S.	1	\$
Item No.3	2.72		\$ 50,000.00
As-Built Record Drawings	L.S.	1	\$_00,000.00
Item No.4		1	\$ 50,000.00
Restoration	L.S.	1	\$ 30,000.00
Item No.5			* 5 000 00
Existing Utility Location/Identification	L.S.	1	\$_5,000.00
Item No.6	1.0	4	s 432,000.00
Furnish and Install Lining System	L.S.	1	\$
Item No.7	1.0	1	1,138,000.00
Furnish and Install Force Main by Horizontal Directional Drill Item No.8	L.S.	1	3
Furnish and Install Copans Road Crossing at Lift Station #12	L.S.	1	£ 50,000.00
Item No.9	L.Q.	11	3
Air Release Assemblies	L.S.	1	\$ 100,000.00
Item No.10	L. U.	•	* ***********************************
Furnish and Install Valves and Boxes	L.S.	1	_{\$} 250,000.00
Item No.11			
Furnish and Install Bypass at Lift Station #12	L.S.	1	\$ 10,000.00
Item No.12			00.000.00
Furnish and Install Tie-In at Sta 70+25 (Turnpike)	L.S.	1	\$ 20,000.00
Item No.13			75 000 00
Furnish and Install Electromagnetic Flow Meter System	L.S.	1	\$_75,000.00
TOTAL BID			\$ 2,499,998.00

NOTES:

- 1. All bid prices shall be inclusive of all labor, equipment, material, all incidentals and testing costs including sales tax and all other applicable taxes and fees. Contractor to be responsible for all permit fees except City's.
- 2. The Bidder agrees to perform all the work described in the Contract Documents for a lump sum amount, or for the quantities listed for the applicable line item on the Bid Schedule.
- It is the intention of the City to award a contract to the lowest responsible and responsive Bidder based on the total amount of the bid.
- 4. Any discrepancy between the written and electronic prices, the electronic prices shall prevail.
- 5. Where the quantities in the Bid Schedule line items vary from the quantities shown on the plans, the quantities in the Bid Schedule shall apply. The City reserves the right to increase/decrease the quantities as needed to serve the intent of the project without any claim for losses by the Contractor.

VISA PURCHASING CARD:

The City of Coconut Creek has implemented a Visa Procurement Card (P-Card) Program through SunTrust Bank. The City's preference is to pay for goods/services with the P-Card. This program allows the City to expedite payment to our vendors. Some of the benefits of the P-Card Program to the vendor are: payment received within 72 hours of receipt and acceptance of goods, reduced paperwork, issue receipts instead of generating invoices, resulting in fewer invoice problems, and deal directly with the cardholder (in most cases).

Vendors accepting payment by the P-Card may not require the City (Cardholder) to pay a separate or additional convenience fee, surcharge or any part of any contemporaneous finance charge in connection with a transaction. Such charges are allowable, however must be included in the total cost of the bid. Vendors are not to add notations such as "+3% service fee" in their bid response. All bid responses shall be inclusive of any and all fees associated with the acceptance of the P-Card.

Vendors agreeing to accept payment by P-Card must presently have the capability to accept Visa or take whatever steps necessary to implement the ability before the start of the agreement term.

Completion Time: 300 Calendar Days

Work shall be commenced in accordance with the Agreement date and shall be completed within three hundred (300) calendar days as stipulated in the Notice to Proceed.

Bidder: R. P. Utility & Excavation Corp.

Address: 17680 NW 78th Avenue, Suite 101

City/State/Zip_Hialeah, FL 33015

By: Javier Garzon

Title: Vice-President

Signature: Attest:

(CORPORATE SEAL)

REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK

EXCEPTION TO THE INVITATION FOR BIDS

NOTE: Bids that are exceptions to that which are specified and outlined below. (Additional sheets may be attached.) However, all alterations or omissions of required information or any change in bid requirements is done at the risk of the Bidder presenting the bid and may result in the rejection. None

SECTION G

NON-COLLUSIVE AFFIDAVIT

State	e of Florida)	
Cour)ss nty of <u>Miami-Dade</u>)	
	Javier Garzon	being first duly sworn, deposes and says that:
(1)	He/she is the Partner (Owner, Partner, O of R. P. Utility & Excavation Corp. bid;	fficer, Representative or Agent) the Bidder that has submitted the attached
(2)	He/she is fully informed respecting the pertinent circumstances respecting suc	e preparation and contents of the attached bid and of all h bid;
(3)	Such bid is genuine and is not a collusi	ve or sham bid;
(4)	or parties in interest, including this affian directly or indirectly, with any other Bide in connection with the work for which the bidding in connection with such work; agreement or collusion, or communicat price or prices in the attached bid of any of the bid price or the bid price of any of	cers, partners, owners, agents, representatives, employees at, have in any way colluded, conspired, connived or agreed, der, firm, or person to submit a collusive or sham proposal he attached proposal has been submitted; or to refrain from or have in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by ion, or conference with any Bidder, firm or person to fix the other Bidder, or to fix an overhead, profit, or cost elements ther Bidder, or to secure through any collusion, conspiracy, advantage against (Recipient), or any person interested in
(5)	collusion, conspiracy, connivance, or un	ched bid are fair and proper and are not tainted by any nlawful agreement on the part of the Bidder or any other of ployees or parties in interest, including this affiant.

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:	^
\(\)	
	By:
lo :	
	Javier Garzon (Printed Name)
	(Filled Halle)
	Vice-President
	(Title)
ACKNOWLE	DGEMENT
State of Florida	
County of Miami-Dade	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before n	
****	no is personally known to me or who has produced
as	identification and who did (did not) take an oath.
WITNESS my hand and official seal	
	YAMILDE PEREZ
	Y COMMISSION #GG004170 EXPIRES: JUN 21, 2020
Bon	nded through 1st State Insurance
NOTARY PUBLIC	
Yamilde Perez,	
(Name of Notary Public: Print, Stamp, or Type as Commissioned.)	

SECTION H

SWORN STATEMENT ON PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES UNDER FLORIDA STATUTES CHAPTER 287.133(3)(a).

THIS FORM <u>MUST</u> BE SIGNED IN THE PRESENCE OF A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS.

1.	Transmission System Project.
2.	This sworn statement is submitted by R. P. Utility & Excavation Corp (name of entity submitting sworn statement) whose business address is 17680 NW 78th Avenue, Suite 101, Hialeah, FL 33015 and (if applicable) its Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) is 45-2742507 . (If the entity has no FEIN, include the Social Security Number of the individual signing this sworn statement: N/A)
3.	My name is _ Javier Garzon and my
	(Please print name of individual signing)
	relationship to the entity named above is <u>Vice-President</u> .
4.	I understand that a "public entity crime" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(g). Florida Statutes.

- 4. I understand that a "public entity crime" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(g), Florida Statutes, means a violation of any state or federal law by a person with respect to and directly related to the transaction of business with any public entity or with an agency or political subdivision of any other state or with the United States, including, but not limited to, any bid or contract for goods or services to be provided to any public entity or an agency or political subdivision of any other state or of the United States and involving antitrust, fraud, theft, bribery, collusion, racketeering, conspiracy, or material misrepresentation.
- 5. I understand that a "convicted" or "conviction" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(b), Florida Statutes, means a finding of guilt or a conviction of a public entity crime, with or without an adjudication of guilt, in any federal or state trial court of record relating to charges brought by indictment or information after July 1, 1989, as a result of a jury verdict, nonjury trial, or entry of a plea of guilty or nolo contendere.
- 6. I understand that an "affiliate" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(a), Florida Statutes, includes but is not limited to:
 - 1. A predecessor or successor of a person convicted of a public entity crime: or
 - 2. An entity under the control of any natural person who is active in the management of the entity and who has been convicted of a public entity crime. The term "affiliate" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in the management of an affiliate. The Ownership by one person of shares constituting a controlling interest in another person, or a pooling of equipment or income among persons when not for fair market value under an arm's length agreement, shall be a prima facie case that one person controls another person. A person who knowingly enters into a joint venture with a person who has been convicted of a public entity crime in Florida during the preceding thirty-six (36) months shall be considered an affiliate.

	r's Name Signature
R. P	Utility & Excavation Corp.
11.	Conviction of a public entity crime shall be cause for disqualification.
10.	The herein sworn statement shall be subject to and incorporate all the terms and conditions contained in Section 287.133, Florida Statutes as amended from time to time.
	The person or affiliate has not been placed on the convicted vendor list. (If the box is not checked, please describe any action taken by or pending with the Department of General Services.)
9.	Based on information and belief, the statement that I have marked below is true in relation to the entity submitting this sworn statement. Please check if statement is applicable:
	☐ The person or affiliate was placed on the convicted vendor list. There has been a subsequent proceeding before a hearing officer of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings. The final order entered by the hearing officer determined that it was in the public interest to remove the person or affiliate from the convicted vendor list. (Please attach a copy of the final order.)
	There has been a proceeding concerning the conviction before a hearing officer of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings. The final order entered by the hearing officer did not place the person or affiliate on the convicted vendor list. (Please attach a copy of the final order.)
	☐ The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of the officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in management of the entity, or an affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989, AND (Please indicate which additional statement applies.)
	Neither the entity submitting this sworn statement, nor any officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in management of the entity, nor any affiliate of the entity have been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989.
8.	Based on information and belief, the statement which I have marked below is true in relation to the entity submitting this sworn statement. Please check all statements that are applicable:
7.	I understand that a "person" as defined in Section 287.133(1)(e), Florida Statutes as amended from time to time, means any natural person or entity organized under the laws of any state or of the United States with the legal power to enter into a binding contract and which bids or applies to bid on contracts for the provision of goods or services let by a public entity, or which otherwise transacts or applies to transact business with a public entity. The term "person" includes those officers, who are active, or who have been active, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in management of an entity within the last five (5) years of this sworn statement.

Date: _08/20/2019

State of: Florida	
County of : Miami-Dade	
	before me this day ofAugust!,
2019, byJavier Garzon	, who is (who are) personally known to me or who has
producedN/A	as identification and who did (did not) take an oath.
Notary Public Signature Yamilde Perez	YAMILDE PEREZ MY COMMISSION #GG004170 EXPIRES: JUN 21, 2020 Bonded through 1st Slate Insurance
Notary Name, Printed, Typed or Stamped	
Commission Number: GG004170	
My Commission Expires: 06/21/2020	

SECTION I

DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE FORM

Busi	ness)	accordance with Florida Statute 287.087	
_	R. P. Utility & Ex	cavation Corp.	does:
1)	possession, or use of	otifying employees that the unlawful manual a controlled substance is prohibited in the en against employees for violations of such	ne workplace and specifying the
2)	maintaining a drug-fre	out the dangers of drug abuse in the worker workplace, any available drug counseling and the penalties that may be imposed to	ng, rehabilitation, and employee
3)		engaged in providing the commodities or commodities or commodities or common tipe.	entractual services that are under
4)	the commodities or co the statement and will to, any violation of cha	fied in subsection (1), notify the employees intractual services that are under bid, the employer of any conviction of, or other 893 or of any controlled substance law g in the workplace no later than five (5) day	nployee will abide by the terms of plea of guilty or nolo contendere of the United States or any state,
5)		, or require the satisfactory participation if such is available in the employee's com	
6)	Make a good faith efforthis section.	rt to continue to maintain a drug-free work	place through implementation of
	e person authorized to ements.	sign the statement, I certify that this firm	n complies fully with the above
Jon			
y // Bidde	r's Signature	R. P. Utility & Excavation Corp. Company Name	08/20/2019 Date

SECTION J

INDEMNIFICATION CLAUSE

The parties agree that one percent (1%) of the total compensation paid to Contractor for the work of the Contract shall constitute specific consideration to Contractor for the indemnification to be provided under the Contract. The Contractor shall indemnify and hold harmless the City Commission, the City of Coconut Creek, and their agents and employees from and against all claims, damages, losses and expenses including attorney's fees arising out of or resulting from the performance of the work provided that any such claim, damage, loss or expense (1) is attributable to bodily injury, sickness, disease or death, or to injury to or destruction of tangible property (other than the work itself) including the loss of use resulting therefrom, and (2) is caused in whole or in part by any negligent act or omission of the Contractor, any subcontractor, anyone directly or indirectly employed by any of them or anyone for whose acts any of them may be liable, regardless of whether or not it is caused in part by a party indemnified hereunder.

In any and all claims against the City, or any of their agents or employees by any employee of the Contractor, any subcontractor, anyone directly or indirectly employed by any of them or anyone for whose acts any of them may be liable, the indemnification obligation under this Paragraph shall not be limited in any way by any limitation on this amount or type of damages compensation or benefits payable by or for the Contractor or any subcontractor under Workers' Compensation Acts, Disability Benefit Acts or other Employee Benefit Acts. Nothing in this section shall affect the immunities of the City pursuant to Chapter 768, Florida Statutes, as amended from time to time, nor shall it constitute an agreement by the City to indemnify Contractor, its officers, employers, subcontractors or agents against any claim or cause of action. This section shall not be construed as consent to be sued by any third parties in any matter arising out of this Agreement. The foregoing indemnification and release shall survive the termination of this Agreement.

Javier Garzon	you.	08/20/2019
Contractor's Name	Signature	Date
State of: Florida	_	
County of: Miami-Dade		
The foregoing instrument was acknowled	edge before me thisday o	f_ August
2019, byJavier Garzon	, who is (who are)	personally known to me or who
has produced	N/A as identification and wh	no did (did not) take an oath.
Notaky Public Signature	YAMILDE PEREZ MY COMMISSION #GG004170 EXPIRES: JUN 21, 2020 Bonded through 1st State Insurance	
Yamilde Perez		
Notary Name, Printed, Typed or Stamp	ed	
Commission Number: GG004170		
My Commission Expires: 06/21/2020		

SECTION K

BIDDER'S QUALIFICATIONS

NOTE: This statement of Bidder's Qualifications must be completely filled out, properly executed and returned as part of your bid.

Address:17680 NW		
City: Hialeah	S	state: Florida Zip: 330
Phone No.: (786)- 57	77-6666	Fax No.: (786)- 391-0217
		4.70.
Federal Tax I.D.: 45	-2742507	
Principals: Raidel Pe	rez	Titles: President
lavier Co	rzon	Vice-President
Javiel Ga		
_		n the designated area(s) of Broward County, FI
a. Are you license		n the designated area(s) of Broward County, FI
a. Are you license	ed, as may be required, i	n the designated area(s) of Broward County, FI Yes X No No No type of License: License Type
a. Are you license b. Name the Prin	ed, as may be required, in cipals Licensed, Title an	n the designated area(s) of Broward County, FI
a. Are you license b. Name the Prin	ed, as may be required, in cipals Licensed, Title	n the designated area(s) of Broward County, FI Yes X No No No type of License: License Type
a. Are you license b. Name the Prin Name Raidel Perez	ed, as may be required, in cipals Licensed, Title President	r the designated area(s) of Broward County, Florense: License Type
a. Are you license b. Name the Prin Name Raidel Perez	ed, as may be required, in cipals Licensed, Title President	n the designated area(s) of Broward County, F Yes X No Induction to the designated area(s) of Broward County, F Yes X No License Type

BIDDER'S QUALIFICATIONS

ate whether general or limited s other than an individual, col and address of principals.	d partnership: N/A rporation or partnership, describe the organization and
s other than an individual, co	
	been in business under its present business name? s has your organization operated?
s your company ever failed to	o complete a bonded o <mark>bl</mark> igation or to complete a Contra Yes NoX
	ircumstances, where and when, name of bonding compa
N Y	der what other former names

5.

6.

7.

BIDDER'S QUALIFICATIONS

2		
a.	sheet, if necessary).	nce of the key individuals of your organization (continue on
See	Attachment.	
b.	State the name of the ind	ividual(s) and titles who will personally supervise the work:
Raid	el Perez, President	
lavic	er Garzon, Vice President	
Javie	or Garzon, vice r resident	
Luis	Garzon, Project Manager	
	f Coconut Creek, Florida	
City o	f Coconut Creek, Florida	
City of Bidder	f Coconut Creek, Florida f r. Name el Perez	President
City of Bidder	f Coconut Creek, Florida f r. Name	or the proposed work should your company be the Succ
City of Bidder	f Coconut Creek, Florida f r. Name el Perez	Title President
Full I Raide Javier	f Coconut Creek, Florida for. Name Pl Perez r Garzon you ever failed to complete	Title President
Full I Raide Javier	f Coconut Creek, Florida for. Name Pl Perez r Garzon you ever failed to complete	Title President Vice-President
Full I Raide Javier	f Coconut Creek, Florida for. Name Pl Perez r Garzon you ever failed to complete	Title President Vice-President

finar	cially impact the contract.	en issues arise, we work with the Owner to	mind the best solution that will i
Bai	References:	Address	Telephone No.
_	k of America	7001 W. Broward Blvd., Plantation FL	(954)-290-5930
	-		
	ch a financial statement i	including Bidder's latest balance sheet a	and income statement showi
a)	accrued income, dep	cash, joint venture accounts, accounts posits, materials, real estate, stocks an y and prepaid expenses)	
b)	Net Fixed Assets		
c)	Other Assets		
d)		g. accounts payable, notes payable, acces, accrued salaries, real estate encu	
e)	Other Liabilities (e.g. earned surplus, and r	capital, capital stock, authorized and o etained earnings)	outstanding shares par value
State	the name of the firm pr	eparing the financial statement and dat	te thereof:
J	ose Martinez, CPA, 2/18/2	019	2007.70
ls thi	t, explain the relations	the identical organization named on pa	
	ment is provided (e.g. p	arent-subsidiary).	
state N/A		ed the site of the proposed work?	
N/A Have	you personally inspect		
N/A Have	you personally inspecto	ed the site of the proposed work?	addenda, if applicable?
N/A Have	you personally inspecte ☑ No □ ou have a complete set		addenda, if applicable?

request any person, firm or corporation to f Florida to verification of the recitals compri OF ANY OMISSION OR MISSTATE QUALIFICATIONS TO PERFORM UNDE	furnish any information requested by the City of Coconut Creek, sing this statement of the Bidder's qualifications. DISCOVERY MENT THAT MATERIALLY AFFECTS THE BIDDER'S RETHE CONTRACT SHALL CAUSE THE CITY TO REJECT D TO CANCEL AND TERMINATE THE AWARD AND/OR
Date 08/20/2019	
	Javier Garzon
Signature	Print Name
R. P. utility & Excavation Corp.	Vice-President
Company	Title
If Corporation (Seal) If Individual or Partne	rship, two Witnesses are required:
N/A	N/A
Witness	Witness
Respectfully submitted	
(CORPORATE SEAL)	
10 C 2	R. P. Utility & Excavation Corp.
	Company – Contractor

The undersigned guarantees the authenticity of the foregoing statements and does hereby authorize and

Did you attend the mandatory pre-bid conference?

21.

Yes 🛛

No □

REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK

BIDDER'S QUALIFICATIONS

ATTEST:		
Javier Garzon Secretary Witness	By President	(Seal)
Witness	la.	M. F. Yell
Construction Industry Licensing Board	Contractor Signature	
Registration No.:		
Certification No.: CUC1224965		
Qualifying Individual:		

SECTION L

CERTIFIED RESOLUTION

	lame), the duty elected Secretary of R.	
	ation organized and existing under the la	nws of the State of <u>Milami-Dade</u> , adopted and passed by a quorum of the Board of
		with law and the by-laws of the said corporation.
"IT IS HEREBY RESO		(Name)" The duly elected
	Officer) of R. P. Utility & Excavation	n Corp. (Corporate title) be and is hereby is required, to the City of Coconut Creek and such
		said corporation; and that the Bid, Bid Bond, and
other such instruments sign	ned by him/her shall be binding upon the	e said corporation as its own acts and deeds. The
secretary shall certify the n	ames and signatures of those authorize	ed to act by the foregoing resolution.
The City of Coconut Creek	shall be fully protected in relying upon	n such certification of the secretary and shall be
indemnified and saved ha	rmless from any and all claims, deman	nds, expenses, loss or damage resulting from or
growing out of honoring, the	signature of any person so certified or f	for refusing to honor any signature not so certified.
I further certify that the abo	wa recolution is in force and affect and b	and not know revised reveled or received
riuriner certify that the abo	ve resolution is in force and effect and r	nas not been revised, revoked or rescinded.
re u como e u	Control of the Contro	
the foregoing resolution.	owing are the names, titles and official	signatures of those persons authorized to act by
the follogoling resolution.		
Name	Title	Signature
Raidel Perez	President	Rno
Maidel Felez	Fresident	
Javier Garzon	Vice-President	(Ani
7-		
	the Seal of the said corporation this <u>20</u>	Othday ofAugust,
2019.		
Co to		m:
(SEAL)		Ву:
TPAPA		Secretary
3.00		R. P. Utility & Excavation Corp.
1.0/4		Corporate
		Corporate

NOTE: The above is a suggested form of the type of Corporate Resolution desired. Such form need not be followed explicitly, but the Certified Resolution submitted must clearly show to the satisfaction of the City of Coconut Creek that the person signing the Bid and Bid Bond for the corporation has been properly empowered by the corporation to do so in its behalf.

SECTION M

FOREIGN (NON-FLORIDA) CORPORATIONS MUST COMPLETE THIS FORM

DE	PARTMEN	NT OF STATE CORPORATE CHARTER NO.	
MU	ST CHECK		07.1501, Florida Statutes as amended from time to time, YOU intact the Department of State, Division of Corporations at (850)
607	.1501 Authori	ity of foreign corporation to transact business required.	
(1)	A foreign c	corporation may not transact business in this state until it	obtains a certificate of authority from the Department of State.
(2)	The followi	ing activities, among others, do not constitute transacting	business within meaning of subsection (1):
	(a)	Maintaining, defending, or settling any proceeding.	
	(b)		ders or carrying on other activities concerning internal corporate affairs
	(c)	Maintaining bank accounts.	acts of earlying off other activities concerning internal corporate analis
	(d)		nge, and registration of the corporation's own securities or maintaining
	(e)	Selling through independent contractors.	
	(f)	Soliciting or obtaining orders, whether by mail or thro outside this state before they become contracts.	ugh employees, agents, or otherwise, if the orders require acceptance
	(g)	Creating or acquiring indebtedness, mortgages, and s	ecurity interests in real or personal property.
	(h)	Securing or collecting debts or enforcing mortgages a	nd security interests in property securing the debts.
	(i)	Transacting business in interstate commerce.	
	(i)	Conducting an isolated transaction that is completed v of a like nature.	rithin 30 days and that is not one in the course of repeated transactions
	(k)	Owning and controlling a subsidiary corporation incorpany corporation which it has lawfully acquired.	orated in or transacting business within this state or voting the stock of
	(I)	Owning a limited partnership interest in a limited partner manages or controls the partnership or exercises the	rship that is doing business within this state, unless such limited partner powers and duties of a general partner.
	(m)	Owning, without more real or personal property.	
(3)	The list of ac	ctivities in subsection (2) is not exhaustive.	
(4)	This section any law of th		corporation is subject to service of process and suit in this state under
Plea	se check one	e of the following if your firm is NOT a corporation:	
	(1)	Partnership, Joint Venture, Estate or Trust	
	(II)	Sole Proprietorship or Self- Employed	
NOT		/ neet <i>MUST</i> be enclosed with your bid if you claim an o your firm will be considered a corporation and subje	exemption or have checked I or II above. If you do not check I or II ct to all requirements listed herein.
/			BIDDER'S CORRECT LEGAL NAME
			SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT OF BIDDER
			C. C. T. C. T. C. T. C. T. C. T. C. D.

SECTION N

REFERENCES

The following is a list of at least four (4) references that Contractor has provided similar service in the past three (3) years. Government agency references are preferred.

Name of Firm, City, County or Agency: Address: 3701 SW 38th Ave	Miami Dade Water and Sewer / Project: T-2056
City/State/Zip: Miami, FL 33146	
Contact: Carlos Baro	Title: , Construction Manager
Email Address: carlos.baro@miamida	
Telephone: 786-268-5179	Fax:
Scope of Work: Installation of +/-3750	LF of DIP and +/-1000 LF of 20" HDPE WM (Carrier Pipe) and
30" HDPE casing underneath I-95 via	
Name of Firm, City, County or Agency:	City of Margate / Southgate Blvd. and Rock Island Road Force Main
Address: 5790 Margate Blvd. Margate	9
City/State/Zip: Margate, FL 33063	
Contact: Pedro Stiassni	Title: Project Manager
Email Address: pstiassni@margatefl.d	com
Telephone: 954-972-0828,	Fax:
Telephone: 334-372-0020,	
Scope of Work: Installation of +/-3,100 of 12-inch via Horizontal Directional D	
Scope of Work: Installation of +/-3,100 of 12-inch via Horizontal Directional D	rill Method
Scope of Work: Installation of +/-3,100 of 12-inch via Horizontal Directional D	
Scope of Work: Installation of +/-3,100 of 12-inch via Horizontal Directional D Name of Firm, City, County or Agency: Address: 6591 Orange Drive	rill Method
Scope of Work: Installation of +/-3,100 of 12-inch via Horizontal Directional D Name of Firm, City, County or Agency: Address: 6591 Orange Drive City/State/Zip: Davie, FL 33314	rill Method Town of Davie / Project: Pump Station #1 Force Main Replacement
Scope of Work: Installation of +/-3,100 of 12-inch via Horizontal Directional D Name of Firm, City, County or Agency: Address: 6591 Orange Drive City/State/Zip: Davie, FL 33314 Contact: Brian Williams	Town of Davie / Project: Pump Station #1 Force Main Replacement Title: P.E., Project Manager,
Scope of Work: Installation of +/-3,100 of 12-inch via Horizontal Directional D Name of Firm, City, County or Agency: Address: 6591 Orange Drive City/State/Zip: Davie, FL 33314 Contact: Brian Williams Email Address: bmcsweeney@cgasol	Town of Davie / Project: Pump Station #1 Force Main Replacement Title: P.E., Project Manager, utions.com
Scope of Work: Installation of +/-3,100 of 12-inch via Horizontal Directional D Name of Firm, City, County or Agency: Address: 6591 Orange Drive City/State/Zip: Davie, FL 33314 Contact: Brian Williams Email Address: bmcsweeney@cgasol Telephone: 954-921-7781	Town of Davie / Project: Pump Station #1 Force Main Replacement Title: P.E., Project Manager, utions.com Fax:
Scope of Work: Installation of +/-3,100 of 12-inch via Horizontal Directional D Name of Firm, City, County or Agency: Address: 6591 Orange Drive City/State/Zip: Davie, FL 33314 Contact: Brian Williams Email Address: bmcsweeney@cgasol Telephone: 954-921-7781 Scope of Work: Installation of +/-2,500	Town of Davie / Project: Pump Station #1 Force Main Replacement Title: P.E., Project Manager, utions.com Fax: LF of 16-inch DIP Force Main, +/- 2,100 LF of 18-inch HDPE via HDD
Scope of Work: Installation of +/-3,100 of 12-inch via Horizontal Directional D Name of Firm, City, County or Agency: Address: 6591 Orange Drive City/State/Zip: Davie, FL 33314 Contact: Brian Williams Email Address: bmcsweeney@cgasol Telephone: 954-921-7781	Town of Davie / Project: Pump Station #1 Force Main Replacement Title: P.E., Project Manager, utions.com Fax: LF of 16-inch DIP Force Main, +/- 2,100 LF of 18-inch HDPE via HDD
Scope of Work: Installation of +/-3,100 of 12-inch via Horizontal Directional D Name of Firm, City, County or Agency: Address: 6591 Orange Drive City/State/Zip: Davie, FL 33314 Contact: Brian Williams Email Address: bmcsweeney@cgasol Telephone: 954-921-7781 Scope of Work: Installation of +/-2,500 and +/- 200 LF of 20-inch HDPE via F Name of Firm, City, County or Agency:	Town of Davie / Project: Pump Station #1 Force Main Replacement Title: P.E., Project Manager, utions.com Fax: LF of 16-inch DIP Force Main, +/- 2,100 LF of 18-inch HDPE via HDD
Scope of Work: Installation of +/-3,100 of 12-inch via Horizontal Directional D Name of Firm, City, County or Agency: Address: 6591 Orange Drive City/State/Zip: Davie, FL 33314 Contact: Brian Williams Email Address: bmcsweeney@cgasol Telephone: 954-921-7781 Scope of Work: Installation of +/-2,500 and +/- 200 LF of 20-inch HDPE via H Name of Firm, City, County or Agency: Address: 3701 SW 38th Ave	Town of Davie / Project: Pump Station #1 Force Main Replacement Title: _P.E., Project Manager, utions.com Fax: LF of 16-inch DIP Force Main, +/- 2,100 LF of 18-inch HDPE via HDD
Scope of Work: Installation of +/-3,100 of 12-inch via Horizontal Directional D Name of Firm, City, County or Agency: Address: 6591 Orange Drive City/State/Zip: Davie, FL 33314 Contact: Brian Williams Email Address: bmcsweeney@cgasol Telephone: 954-921-7781 Scope of Work: Installation of +/-2,500 and +/- 200 LF of 20-inch HDPE via H Name of Firm, City, County or Agency: Address: 3701 SW 38th Ave City/State/Zip: Miami, FL 33146	Town of Davie / Project: Pump Station #1 Force Main Replacement Title: _ P.E., Project Manager, utions.com Fax: LF of 16-inch DIP Force Main, +/- 2,100 LF of 18-inch HDPE via HDD
Scope of Work: Installation of +/-3,100 of 12-inch via Horizontal Directional D Name of Firm, City, County or Agency: Address: 6591 Orange Drive City/State/Zip: Davie, FL 33314 Contact: Brian Williams Email Address: bmcsweeney@cgasol Telephone: 954-921-7781 Scope of Work: Installation of +/-2,500 and +/- 200 LF of 20-inch HDPE via H Name of Firm, City, County or Agency: Address: 3701 SW 38th Ave City/State/Zip: Miami, FL 33146 Contact: Ernesto Cano	Town of Davie / Project: Pump Station #1 Force Main Replacement Title:P.E., Project Manager, utions.com Fax: LF of 16-inch DIP Force Main, +/- 2,100 LF of 18-inch HDPE via HDD IDD Miami Dade Water and Sewer / Project: T-2114 Title:_Construction Manager
Scope of Work: Installation of +/-3,100 of 12-inch via Horizontal Directional D Name of Firm, City, County or Agency: Address: 6591 Orange Drive City/State/Zip: Davie, FL 33314 Contact: Brian Williams Email Address: bmcsweeney@cgasol Telephone: 954-921-7781 Scope of Work: Installation of +/-2,500 and +/- 200 LF of 20-inch HDPE via H Name of Firm, City, County or Agency: Address: 3701 SW 38th Ave City/State/Zip: Miami, FL 33146	Town of Davie / Project: Pump Station #1 Force Main Replacement Title:P.E., Project Manager, utions.com Fax: LF of 16-inch DIP Force Main, +/- 2,100 LF of 18-inch HDPE via HDD IDD Miami Dade Water and Sewer / Project: T-2114 Title:_Construction Manager

NOTE: Additional references may be attached and provided.

SECTION O

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONFORMANCE WITH O.S.H.A. STANDARDS

TO: CITY OF COCONUT CREEK

ATTEST

We, R. P. Utility & Excavation Corp.

(Prime Contractor)
agree that as Contractors for Copans Road Wastewater Transmission System Project, Bid No. 09-12-1911, as specified have the sole responsibility for compliance with all the requirements of the Federal Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, and all state and local safety and health regulations, and agree to indemnify and hold harmless the City of Coconut Creek against any and all liability, claims, damages, losses and expenses they may incur due to the failure of

Centerline Directional Drilling

(Subcontractors Names)

R. P. Utility & Excavation Corp.

CONTRACTOR

BY

08/20/2019

DATE

SECTION P

BIDDER'S AFFIDAVIT IN COMPLIANCE WITH FLORIDA TRENCH SAFETY ACT (SECTION 553.60-553.64, FLORIDA STATUTES)

STA	TE OF FLORIDA)		
CITY OF COCONUT CREEK) SS)		
who	BEFORE ME, the being duly sworn deposes	e undersigned authority, persona and says as follows:	lly appearedJavier Garzon	
such		lly authorized representative of _ or other Corporate Officer)	R. P. Utility & Excavation Corp.	and
has f	full authority to execute this	Bidder's Affidavit.		
1.	The full legal name and	business address of the person of	or entity submitting this bid:	
	R. P. Utility & Excavatio	n Corp		
	17680 NW 78th Avenue,	Suite 101, Hialeah, FL 33015		

- 2. By submission of this bid and subsequent execution of this Contract, the undersigned Bidder certifies that as Successful Bidder (Contractor) all trench excavation done within his control (by his own forces or by his Subcontractors) shall be accomplished in strict adherence with OSHA trench safety standards contained in 29 C.F.R., s. 1926.650, Subpart P, including all subsequent revisions or updates to these standards as adopted by the Department of Labor and Employment Security.
- 3. The undersigned Bidder certifies that as Successful Bidder (Contractor) he has obtained or will obtain identical certification from his proposed Subcontractors that will perform trench excavation prior to award of the subcontracts and that he will retain such certifications in his files for a period of not less than three years following final acceptance.
- 4. The Bidder acknowledges that included in the various items listed in the Schedule of Prices Bid and in the Total Amount Bid are costs for complying with the Florida Trench Safety Act (Sections 553.60-553.64, Florida Statutes as amended from time to time). The Bidder further identifies the costs to be summarized on the following page*:

BID NO. 09-12-19-11

Trench Safety Meas	Units of ure Measure	Unit Quantity	Extended Unit Cost	Cost
A. Slopping	LF	300	\$16.67	\$5001.00
В		-		
C				
D				
			TOTAL: \$5	001.00
Method of Compliano	ce (Specify) Slopping		†	
Date: August ,8th	,	2019.		
Javier Garzon Name of Affiant				
Name of Amant				
. ^	cribed before me this 11	th day of September,	2019.	
NOTARY PUBLIC, S	tate of Florida at Large			
(Notary Seal)	\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	YAMILDE PEREZ COMMISSION #GG004170 XPIRES: JUN 21, 2020		
My Commission expi	Bonde Bonde	d through 1st State Insurance		
06.21.20	20			

If Bidder fails to complete and execute this sworn statement/affidavit, his bid may be declared non-responsive and rejected by City of Coconut Creek.

^{*}Bidders: Add extra sheet(s), if needed.

SECTION Q

SCRUTINIZED COMPANIES CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO FLORIDA STATUTE § 215.4725 AND § 215.473

1, 3	iviei Gaizon , (on behalf of R. P. Utility & Excavai	lion Corp.
Pr	int Name	Company Name	
certif	ies that R. P. Utility & Excavation Corp.		does not:
	Compa	iny Name	
1.	Participate in a boycott of Israel; and	d	
2.	Is not on the Scrutinized Companies	s that Boycott Israel list; and	
3.	Is not on the Scrutinized Companies	s with Activities in Sudan List; an	d
4.	Is not on the Scrutinized Companies List; and	s with Activities in the Iran Petrol	eum Energy Sector
5.	Has not engaged in business operat	tions in Cuba or Syria.	
0			
Signa	ature		
√ice	-President		
Title			
(786)- 577- 6666	08/20	/2019
Phon	Δ	Date	

SECTION R

E-VERIFY FORM

DETAILS	Project Name: Project No.:	Copans Road Wastewater Transmission System Project 09-12-19-11
PROJECT	Project Description:	Furnishing and installing 7,200 LF of new directionally drilled 20-Inch HDPE from LS#12 West along Copans Rd. and North on Lyons Rd. to Connection at Sample Rd. And sliplining the existing 20-Inch CIP from LS#12 East to the Turnpike.

Vendor/Consultant/Contractor acknowledges and agrees to utilize the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify System to verify the employment eligibility of:

- (a) All persons employed by Vendor/Consultant/Contractor to perform employment duties within Florida during the term of the contract; and
- (b) All persons (including subvendors/subconsultants/subcontractors) assigned by Vendor/Consultant/Contractor to perform work pursuant to the contract with the Department. The Vendor/Consultant/Contractor acknowledges and agrees that use of the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify System during the term of the contract is a condition of the contract with the City of Coconut Creek.

NO	Company Name: R. P. Utiljty & Excavation Corp.
INFORMATION	Authorized Signature:
FOR	Print Name: Javier Garzon
CONTACT IN	Title Vice-President
	Date: 08/20/2019
	Phone: (786)-577-6666
COMPANY	Email: stimating@rpucorp.com
٥	Website:

Form W-9 (Rev. December 2014) Department of the Treasury

Request for Taxpayer Identification Number and Certification

Give Form to the requester. Do not send to the IRS.

miteiliai	Here	silue del Vice									
	l	lame (as shown on your income tax return). Name is required on this line; do not leave this line	ne blank.								
		P. Utility & Excavation Corp.									
ć,	2 B	Business name/disregarded entity name, if different from above									
Print or type See Specific Instructions on page	5 A 176	Check appropriate box for federal tax classification; check only one of the following seven box Individual/sole proprietor or C Corporation S Corporation Partners single-member LLC Limited liability company. Enter the tax classification (C=C corporation, S=S corporation, P=Note. For a single-member LLC that is disregarded, do not check LLC; check the appropriathe tax classification of the single-member owner. Other (see instructions) > decided the single displayed to the sing	ship == partnership) ate box in the	line abo	/e.far	certa instru Exem Exem code (Applie	emptions in entitle uctions on the payee aption from the iff any) is to account dress (or	s, not n pag code om FA	individu e 3): (if any) TCA rep	als; se	ee
•		ist account number(s) here (optional)									
	-	and and a series of the series									
Par		Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN)									
		TIN in the appropriate box. The TIN provided must match the name given on line	1 to avoid	So	cial se	curity	number				
backu	youi p wii	thholding. For individuals, this is generally your social security number (SSN). How	wever, for a	H		T		7		T	Ħ
reside	nt ali	ien, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the Part I instructions on page 3. For	or other			-		-			
entitie TIN or		is your employer identification number (EIN). If you do not have a number, see <i>Ho</i>	w to get a	or	<u> </u>			_			
		e account is in more than one name, see the instructions for line 1 and the chart o	on name 4 fo	E.	ploye	r identi	fication	numb	er		1
		on whose number to enter.	on page 410	" -			Τ΄ Ι.		П	Ī_	İ
Ų.				4	5	- 2	7 4	2	5 0	7	
Par	: III	Certification			-1-		<u>' ' </u>				
Under	pen	alties of perjury, I certify that:									
1. The	e nur	mber shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identification number (or I am wai	iting for a nu	umber t	be i	ssued :	to me);	and			
Sei	2. I am not subject to backup withholding because: (a) I am exempt from backup withholding, or (b) I have not been notified by the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) that I am subject to backup withholding as a result of a failure to report all interest or dividends, or (c) the IRS has notified me that I am no longer subject to backup withholding; and										
3. I ar	nal	U.S. citizen or other U.S. person (defined below); and									
		FCA code(s) entered on this form (if any) indicating that I am exempt from FATCA									
becau interes genera	se ye st pa ally, p	ion instructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been notified by the ou have failed to report all interest and dividends on your tax return. For real estated, acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, contribute payments other than interest and dividends, you are not required to sign the certification of page 3.	te transaction utions to an	ons, iten individa	n 2 do Jal ret	oes not tiremer	t apply. nt arrang	For r geme	nortgag ent (IRA)	je }, and	ł
Sign Here		Signature of U.S. person • OCCH	Date ►	. (7/	17/	19				
Gen	era	el Instructions • Form 1098 (h	nome mortgag	ge interes	st), 109	98-E (st	udent loa	ın inte	rest), 10	98-T	
Section	n refe	erences are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise noted. • Form 1099-0	C (canceled de	ebt)							

Future developments. Information about developments affecting Form W-9 (such as legislation enacted after we release it) is at www.irs.gov/fw9.

Purpose of Form

An individual or entity (Form W-9 requester) who is required to file an information return with the IRS must obtain your correct taxpayer identification number (TIN) which may be your social security number (SSN), individual taxpayer identification number (ITIN), adoption taxpayer identification number (ATIN), or employer identification number (EIN), to report on an information return the amount paid to you, or other amount reportable on an information return. Examples of information returns include, but are not limited to, the following:

- . Form 1099-INT (interest earned or paid)
- Form 1099-DIV (dividends, including those from stocks or mutual funds)
- Form 1099-MISC (various types of income, prizes, awards, or gross proceeds)
- Form 1099-B (stock or mutual fund sales and certain other transactions by brokers)
- · Form 1099-S (proceeds from real estate transactions)
- Form 1099-K (merchant card and third party network transactions)

• Form 1099-A (acquisition or abandonment of secured property)

Use Form W-9 only if you are a U.S. person (including a resident alien), to provide your correct TIN.

If you do not return Form W-9 to the requester with a TIN, you might be subject to backup withholding. See What is backup withholding? on page 2.

By signing the filled-out form, you:

- 1. Certify that the TIN you are giving is correct (or you are waiting for a number to be issued),
- 2. Certify that you are not subject to backup withholding, or
- 3. Claim exemption from backup withholding if you are a U.S. exempt payee. If applicable, you are also certifying that as a U.S. person, your allocable share of any partnership income from a U.S. trade or business is not subject to the withholding tax on foreign partners' share of effectively connected income, and
- 4. Certify that FATCA code(s) entered on this form (if any) indicating that you are exempt from the FATCA reporting, is correct. See What is FATCA reporting? on page 2 for further information.

State of Florida Department of State

I certify from the records of this office that R.P. UTILITY & EXCAVATION CORP is a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Florida, filed on July 11, 2011, effective July 11, 2011.

The document number of this corporation is P11000062856.

I further certify that said corporation has paid all fees due this office through December 31, 2019, that its most recent annual report/uniform business report was filed on January 22, 2019, and that its status is active.

I further certify that said corporation has not filed Articles of Dissolution.

Given under my hand and the Great Seal of the State of Florida at Tallahassee, the Capital, this the Tenth day of September, 2019



LAUNUNGELL Secretary of State

Tracking Number: 5486622346CU

To authenticate this certificate, visit the following site, enter this number, and then follow the instructions displayed.

https://services.sunbiz.org/Filings/CertificateOfStatus/CertificateAuthentication